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CHAPTER 80. 

AN ACT to organize the town of Grover in Mari- 
nette county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Boundaries. 	SECTION 1. All that part of the present town 
of Peshtigo, in Marinette county, included within 
the following boundaries to wit: Commencing at 
the northwest corner of section No. 1, in township 
No. 30, north, of range No. 22 east, and running 
thence south on the section line prolonged to the 
'southwest corner of section 12 in township 29, 
range 22 east, the same being a point on the north 
boundary line of Oconto county, thence west along 
said boundary line to the southwest corner of sec-
tion No. 10, in township No. 29, range 21 east; 
thence north along said boundary line to the south-
west corner cf section 34, in township 30, range 21 
east, and thence north on the section line to the 
northeast corner of section 4, in township 30, range 
21 east, and thence east along the township line to 
the place of beginning, is hereby set off and de-
tached from the said town of Peshtigo and erected 
into a separate town under the name and title of 
the town of Grover. 

Town of Grover SECTION 2. That the said town of Grover is 
organized. hereby erected, established and organized with 

all the rights, rowers and privileges by law 
granted to other t.vils in the state, and subject 
to all general laws established for town govern-
ment. 

Former Ha- 	SECTION 3. The liabilities or indebtedness of bilities, how 
to be paid, 	the present town of Peshtigo shall be paid, satis- 

fied and discharged ratably by the said town of 
Grover and the town of Peshtigo, according to 
the last assessment of the said town of Peshtigo, 
except so far as the said town of Peshtigo shall 

b•lit have a fund on hand that should be used in dis- Joint lia 
how settled.

ies, 
 charge of said indebtedness, and in case there is 
such a fund on hand or real or personal pro-
erty now owned by said town of Peshtigo, the 
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said fund and the value of such real or personal 
property shall be divided between the said new 
town of Grover and the said town of Peshtigo, at 
the same rates as for the discharge of the said in-
debtedness. 

SzarioN 4. The supervisors of the town of Pesh- First annual 

tigo, and the supervisors of the new town of rienn, wingreeng  
Grover, shall, within sixty days after the first an- and how held. 

nual town meeting in the town of Grover shall 
have been held upon notice by the clerk of the 
town of Grover to the chairman of the board of 
supervisors of the town of Peshtigo, meet at the 
office of the town clerk of the town of Peshtigo, 
for the purpose of making a settlement between 
said towns according to the provisions of the next 
preceding section, and any three of said supervis-
ors shall have power to send for persons and for 
all books, papers and recordsof the town of Pesh-
tigo, necessary for the purpose of making said 
settlement, and the clerk of the town of Peshtigo 
shall be the clerk of said board of settlement, and 
in case of his absence for any cause the clerk of 
the town of Grover shall act as such clerk. 

SECTION 5. The first annual meeting of said 
town of Grover shall be held on the first Tuesday 
in April, 1891, at school district number three. 
The inspectors of said town meeting shall be 
Ernest Lipinske, Alfred H. May and George 
Peck, if present at' said time and place, 
and if not present the person or persons necessary 
to fill any vacancy, shall be chosen from the elec-
tors present, and two clerks of such town meet-
ing shall be chosen from and by the electors pres-
ent. 

SEcirioN 6. 'This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March '26, 1891. 


